505812495 12/10/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5859324

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TING YIM LEE	09/03/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIJOY MENON PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
Street Address:	239 STRATHRIDGE PL S.W.
City:	CALGARY, ALBERTA T3H 4J2
State/Country:	CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	62086077			
Application Number:	14955947			
Application Number:	16445691			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)703-0801

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2037030800

Email: patent@whipgroup.com

Correspondent Name: WESLEY W. WHITMYER, JR.

Address Line 1: 600 SUMMER STREET

Address Line 2: WHITMYER IP GROUP

Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	07213-P0001A - P0001C
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WESLEY W. WHITMYER, JR.
SIGNATURE:	/WESLEY W. WHITMYER, JR./
DATE SIGNED:	12/10/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=17R1973#page1.tif source=17R1973#page2.tif source=17R1973#page3.tif source=17R1973#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 051232 FRAME: 0655

505812495

PATENT APPLICATION AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Application and Patent Assignment (the "Assignment") is entered into as of September 3, 2019, between Ting Yim Lee, whose full postal address is Imaging Research Lab, The Robarts Research Institute, The University of Western Ontario, 1151 Richmond Street North, London, Ontario N6A 5B7 ("Assignor"), and Bijoy Menon Professional Corporation a corporation incorporated pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Alberta), whose full postal address is 239 Strathridge PL S.W., Calgary, Alberta T3H 4J2 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Intellectual Property Transfer Agreement that was made effective September 3, 2019 between Assignee and Assignor (the "Agreement"), Assignor has irrevocably assigned, transferred and conveyed to Assignee certain worldwide intellectual property rights including, without limitation, the patent applications and patent identified and set forth on Exhibit A (collectively, the "Applications"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor wishes to further confirm assignment to Assignee of all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Applications, and to provide evidence of such assignment of the Applications in this Assignment for the purpose of registering the Assignment in applicable patent offices.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree:

- 1. Assignor hereby irrevocably transfers, assigns, conveys and delivers to Assignee, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Applications.
- 2. Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in any other applicable patent office worldwide to record Assignee as the owner of the Applications in accordance with paragraph 1 above.
- 3. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable in such Province.
- 4. This Assignment may be signed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 051232 FRAME: 0656 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first above written.

Ting Yim Lee
Executed atLondon CityOntario, Canada Province/State, Country
This 3 rd day of September, 2019.
By:Ting-Yim Lee _ Print Name
Title: _Scientist/Professor
Tenj Ym Lee
Signature

ijoy Menon Professional Corporation	
xecuted at	
City	
Province/State, Country	_
nis 3 rd day of September, 2019.	
y:	
Print Name	
tle:	
Signature	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first above written.

onicional.
enterioristica.
بىننىپ:

Executed at
AB CANADA
Province/State, Country
This day of, Day Month Year
By: Byor Renon Print Name
Title: Director
- Bay
Signature
•

RECORDED: 12/10/2019

Exhibit A to Patent Application and Patent Assignment

1 Decision Suppo	No. Title		2 Decision Suppo	Decision-Makin Stroke Patients	1 Systems And M	No. Title	
Decision Support Tool for Stroke Patients			Decision Support Tool for Stroke Patients	Decision-Making And Triaging For Acute Stroke Patients	Systems And Methods For Assisting		
August 6, 2019	Date of Patent	Patent	Filed June 19, 2019	2014	Filed December 1,	Filing date	Patent Applications
United States Patent 10,373,718	Patent No.		United States Patent Application 16/445,691		United States Provisional Patent Application No. 62/086,077	Application No.	ions
US 2016/0180042 A1	Publication No.		445,691		olication No. 62/086,077	n No.	

PATENT REEL: 051232 FRAME: 0659